
Date of meeting Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Guidance Notes (for information)  (Pages 3 - 18)
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 19 - 30)

Private Hire Driver – Mr IS

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 31 - 34)

Private Hire Driver – Mr AM

6 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)  
To consider the confidential report(s) of your officers

7 Fly Tipping Offence -Authority to Act  (Pages 35 - 36)
8 Fly Tipping Offence -Authority to Act  (Pages 37 - 38)
9 Open Reports from officers  
10 Fly Tipping Offence - Action Taken  (Pages 39 - 40)
11 Local Air Quality Management - Update and Screening 

Assessment 2014  
(Pages 41 - 46)

12 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2015/2016  (Pages 47 - 50)



13 Amendment to Licensing Conditions - Dog Boarding 
Establishments  

(Pages 51 - 52)

14 Hackney Carriage Tariffs  (Pages 53 - 54)
15 CSE Consultation Reponse  (Pages 55 - 58)
16 Scheme of Delegation  (Pages 59 - 70)
17 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Hailstones, Harper, 
Kearon, Matthews, Robinson (Chair), J Tagg, Wemyss (Vice-Chair), Williams 
and Winfield

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume 
[...]
ossing Regulations with a stationery vehicle

SP10 Exceeding goods vehicle speed limits
SP20 Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger 

vehicles)
SP30 Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40 Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence

TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines
TS30 Failing to comply with ‘stop’ sign
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11

PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).





























CLASSIFICATION: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33 , 34 and  34(2A)

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a Fly Tipping offence 
within the Borough.

Recommendations

That the report be received
 

Reasons

Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and commit environmental crime throughout the Borough.

1. Background

On the 18 March 2015, a complaint was received 
[...]
nmental 
hazards.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications

5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhood and 
Environment Act 2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report.

7. Financial and Resource Implications

            The Council were awarded costs during the court proceedings.
           
8. Major Risks  

8.1 Non payment

          There are none arising from this report.

.



 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\0\AI00010063\$y0vvsadp.docx

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
 PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date 3rd November 2015

REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995 – Part IV
Local Air Quality Management – Update and Screening 
Assessment 2014

Submitted by: (Environmental Protection Team Manager – Darren Walters)

Portfolio: Environmental Health

Ward(s) affected: ALL

Purpose of the Report

To advise Committee of the findings of the statutory Update and Screening Assessment 2015  in 
respect of air quality.

Recommendations 

1. That the report be received

1. Background

Local authorities in the UK have statutory duties for managing local air quality under Part IV of 
the Environment Act 1995. District Council’s have been required to review and assess air quality 
within their areas since 1997 for compliance against a range of pollutant objectives.

The Council has been carrying out reviews of air quality since December 1997; these involve
measuring air pollution and trying to predict how it will change over the next few years. The
review process aims to make sure that the national air quality objectives prescribed in the Air
Quality Regulations  http://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/National_air_quality_objectives.pdf 
will be achieved throughout the UK by the relevant deadlines. These objectives have been put 
in place to protect people's health and the environment. 

[...]

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\0\AI00010063\$y0vvsadp.docx

Where air quality is unlikely to meet or does not meet the statutory objectives, Section 83 of the 
Environment Act 1995 requires the Council by Order designate an Air Quality Management 
Area. The draft Orders are attached in appendices A to D. 

6. Financial and Resource Implications

Existing budgets will be utilised to fund the work identified in this report. 

7. Background Papers

 Environment Act 1995 – Part IV
 Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance (LAQM.TG.09) (available at 

http://www.defra.gov.uk/publications/files/pb13081-tech-guidance-laqm-tg-09-
090218.pdf)

 Air Quality Reports completed since 1997 available from https://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastle-
under-lyme
 

http://www.defra.gov.uk/publications/files/pb13081-tech-guidance-laqm-tg-09-090218.pdf
http://www.defra.gov.uk/publications/files/pb13081-tech-guidance-laqm-tg-09-090218.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastle-under-lyme
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastle-under-lyme
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastle-under-lyme


 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\0\AI00010063\$y0vvsadp.docx

 





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. REPORT TITLE Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2016/2017

Submitted by: (Democratic Services Manager)

Portfolio: (Finance and Resources)

Ward(s) affected: (not specific)

Purpose of the Report

To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees prior 
to their consideration by the Cabinet.

Recommendations 

a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees.

b) That any comments and recommendations from the Committee be fed back to 
Cabinet.

c) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

Reasons

The setting of Private Hire and Hackney carriage fees is a function of the Cabinet.

1. Background

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states the following in relation 
to Operator and Vehicle licence fees:

(1) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2), a district council may charge such fees for 
the grant of vehicle and operators’ licences as may be resolved by them from time to 
time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part:

(a) the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the district council of 
inspections of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the purpose of 
determining whether any such licence should be granted or renewed;

(b) the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and

(c) any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the foregoing 
and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles.

(2) The fees chargeable under this section shall not exceed—

(a) for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a hackney carriage, twenty-five 
pounds;

(b) for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a private hire vehicle, twenty-
five pounds; and

(c) for the grant of an operator’s licence, twenty-five pounds per annum;

or, in any such case, such other sums as a district council may, subject to the following 
provisions of this section, from time to time determine. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

(3) (a) If a district council determine that the maximum fees specified in subsection 
(2) of this section should be varied they shall publish in at least one local newspaper 
circulating in the district a notice setting out the variation proposed, drawing attention 
to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this subsection and specifying the period, which 
shall not be
[...]
t Assessment
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report

5. Financial and Resource Implications
None

6. Financial and Resource Implications
None



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational
- 1 -

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
3RD NOVEMBER 2015

Hackney Carriage Tariffs

Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement & Democratic Services

Purpose

To inform the Committee of the request from the Chairman of the Hackney Carriage 
Association to change the commencement time of tariff 2.
 
Recommendation

That the Committee consider the request and to make any decision deemed appropriate.

1. Background

1.1 The tariffs (or fares) that are charged by Hackney Carriages can only be increased 
or altered with the approval of the Council.  The Chairman of the Hackney Carriage 
Association requests that the time at which tariff 2 commences (which is currently 
midnight) be changed to commence at 10.00 p.m. (22.00 hrs).  Tariff 2 is 50% more 
than Tariff 1.

2. Issues

2.1 Should the Council agree to the request,  people who normally hire Hackney 
Carriages between 10.00 p.m. and midnight will be paying 50% more than they 
currently pay.

3. Options

The Committee can:

a) Agree to the time change.
b) Refuse the time change.

If the committee agree to the change then the following steps must be taken – 

4. Recommendation

1) A notice must be published in a local newspaper, stating proposed fares or 
variation to the fares. 

2) This must specify a date, not less than 14 days from the date on which the 
notice is first published. That date has two functions:

(a) it is the date by which any objections must be lodged; and 
(b) it is the date on which the revised fares will come into effect if either - 

(i) no objections are received; or



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational
- 2 -

(ii) any objections received have been withdraw
[...]
ete a safeguarding/child sexual 
exploitation course prior to their licence being granted;

 That all existing drivers be required to have completed the training by 
the end of December 2016 or upon renewal of their licence whichever 
is sooner.

 That should an applicant fail to attend a training session without 
providing 24 hours’ notice then a fee of £35 will be incurred.

 That any driver not attending a training session prior to 31st December 
2016, without a good reason, may have their licence revoked.

 That a refresher training session be attended prior to any subsequent 
licence renewal.

All training sessions will be run by the Borough Council and will be held 
at the Civic Offices and will last for approximately 1 hour. There will be 
no charge for the training.

I would appreciate any comments or feedback you may have regarding these 
recommendations. The deadline for any responses is 5pm on Monday 2nd 
November 2015. The recommendations and the outcome of the consultation 



 

 

will be considered by the Public Protection Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday 3rd November 2015.  

Please send all responses to licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or write to 
the Licensing Department, Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council, Civic 
Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle under Lyme, Staffs, ST5 2AG.

Yours sincerely

Julia Cleary
Democratic Services Manager

mailto:licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. REPORT TITLE Scheme of Delegation

Submitted by: (Democratic Services Manager)

Portfolio: (Policy, People and Partnerships)

Ward(s) affected: (Not Specific)

Purpose of the Report

To request that the Committee delegate authority in relation to the refusal and revocation of private 
hire vehicle licences. 

Recommendations 

(a) That the Committee delegate authority to revoke or refuse a private hire vehicle  
licence to the Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services and the Head of 
Environmental Health. 

(b) That the Committee delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Head of 
Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships to refuse or revoke a 
private hire drivers’ licence

(c) That where a decision has been made to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any 
licence under (a), officers shall give to the proprietor of the vehicle notice of the 
grounds on which the licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they 
have refused to renew the licence within fourteen days of such suspension, 
revocation or refusal.

(d) That where a decision is made under (b), officers give to the driver notice of the 
grounds on which the licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they 
have refused to renew such licence within fourteen days of such suspension, 
revocation or refusal and the driver shall on demand return to the district council 
the driver’s badge issued to him

(e) That where an decision has been made to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any 
licence a report is brought to the next possible meeting of the Public Protection 
Committee. 

Reasons

To allow Council Staff who are testing vehicles at the depot to revoke or refuse a licence where the 
vehicle presented is in such a poor state that staff consider it is unfit for use as a private hire 
vehicle. 

1. Background

At the moment the authority to revoke or refuse a licence for a private hire vehicle or driver is 
delegated only to the Public Protection Committee.

There have been some recent cases where staff at the Knutton Lane Depot have tested a vehicle 
and considered it unfit to be a private hire or a hackney carriage vehicle. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The recent cases have involved hackney carriage vehicles and as such the Chief Executive has the 
authority in the Council Scheme of Delegation to revoke or refuse these licences. This has however 
raised concerns as to what would happen should a private hire vehicle be presented in such an unfit 
condition. 

Section 60 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that:

(1) a district council may suspend or revoke, or (on application therefor under section 40 of the Act 
of 1847 or section 48 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew a vehicle licence on any 
of the following grounds:

(a) that the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle is unfit for use as a hackney carriage or private 
hire vehicle.

The Act also states that where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence 
under this section they shall give to the proprietor of the vehicle notice of the grounds on which the 
licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they have refused to renew the licence within 
fourteen days of such suspension, revocation or refusal.

Section 61 of the Act states 

A district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver of a hackney 
carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence:

(i)  been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or
(ii)  been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the provisions of the Act of 

1847 or of this Part of this Act; or 

(b)  Any other reasonable cause.

2. Issues

At the moment only the Public Protection Committee can refuse or revoke a licence for a private hire 
vehicle licence or driver licence. Officers consider that it would be in the public interest for staff who 
are testing the vehicles at the Knutton Lane Depot to be given delegated authority to remove or 
revoke a private hire vehicle licence if upon testing the vehicle they deem it to be unfit to be 
licenced. Officers also consider that it would be in the public interest for them to be able to revoke a 
private hire driver licence if information is received that suggest the driver is no longer fit to be 
licenced and there is no suitably timed meeting of the Public Protection Committee to bring a report 
to.  In all instances a report would be brought to the next available meeting of the Committee 
detailing the actions taken by officers. 

3. Options Considered 

(a) That the Committee delegate authority to revoke or refuse a private hire vehicle licence to the 
Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services and the Head of Environmental Health.

(b) That the Committee delegate authority to revoke or refuse  private hire drivers licences to the 
Chief Executive or the Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

That the scheme of delegation be as follows:

(3) Power to approve applications for private 
hire vehicles, drivers’ licences and 
operators’ licences

Power to refuse or revoke a private hire 
drivers’ licence

Power to refuse or revoke private hire 
vehicle licences

Power to suspend licences

Chief Executive; Public Protection Committee 
or Head of Business Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships.

Chief Executive; Public Protection Committee 
or Head of Business Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships

Public Protection Committee;
Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services 
or Head of Environmental Health. 

Chief Executive or Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships,

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

Public Safety - there are concerns regarding any time delay that could arise regarding refusing or 
revoking a private hire vehicle or driver licence where the vehicle or person is deemed unfit to be 
licenced. 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

 creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 transforming our Council to achieve excellence

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

Section 60 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states

Suspension and revocation of vehicle licences

(2) Notwithstanding anything in the Act of 1847 or in this Part of this Act, a district council may 
suspend or revoke, or (on application therefor under section 40 of the Act of 1847 or section 48 
of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew a vehicle licence on any of the following 
grounds:

(a) that the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle is unfit for use as a hackney carriage or private 
hire vehicle ;
(b) any offence under, or non-compliance with, the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of 
this Act by the operator or driver ; or
(c) any other reasonable cause.

(3) Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence under this section they 
shall give to the proprietor of the vehicle notice of the grounds on which the licence has been 
suspended or revoked or on which they have refused to renew the licence within fourteen days 
of such suspension, revocation or refusal.

(3)Any proprietor aggrieved by a decision of a district council under this section may appeal to a 
magistrates' court.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Section  61 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states:

Suspension and revocation of drivers’ licences.

(1)  Notwithstanding anything in the Act of 1847 or in this Part of this Act, a district council may 
suspend or revoke or (on application therefor under section 46 of the Act of 1847or section 
51 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew the licence of a driver ofa hackney 
carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—

(a)  that he has since the grant of the licence—
(i)  been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or
(ii)  been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the provisions of the Act of 

1847 or of this Part of this Act; or

(c) Any other reasonable cause.

(2) (a) Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence under this section 
they shall give to the driver notice of the grounds on which the licence has been suspended or 
revoked or on which they have refused to renew such licence within fourteen days of such 
suspension, revocation or refusal and the driver shall on demand return to the district council the 
driver’s badge issued to him in accordance with section 54 of this Act.

Section 52 of the Road Traffic Act 2006 states:

(2B) If it appears that the interests of public safety require the suspension or revocation of the 
licence to have immediate effect, and the notice given to the driver under subsection (2)(a) of this 
section includes a statement that that is so and an explanation why, the suspension or revocation
takes effect when the notice is given to the driver.”

7. Financial and Resource Implications

None identified.

8. Major Risks 

If a vehicle is tested and deemed unfit to be licenced as a private hire vehicle the licence 
should be refused or revoked with immediate effect. 

9. Key Decision Information

This is not a key decision. 

10. List of Appendices

Delegations



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 1 of 5

SPECIFIC FUNCTIONS

LICENSING FUNCTIONS

FUNCTION EXERCISED BY
(1) Hackney carriage fares and numbers Public Protection Cttee

(2) Power to grant, renew and transfer hackney 
carriage licences, drivers’ licences and interior 
advertising on cabs

Power to suspend licences

Power to refuse or revoke licences

Chief Executive or Public 
Protection Cttee

Chief Executive or Head of 
Business Improvement, 
Central Services and 
Partnerships Regeneration 
and Development
Chief Executive

Chief Executive

(3) Power to approve applications for private hire 
vehicles, drivers’ licences and operators’ 
licences

Power to suspend licences

Power to refuse or revoke licences

Chief Executive or Public 
Protection Committee

Chief Executive or Head of 
Business Improvement, 
Central Services and 
Partnerships

Pu
[...]
xecutive Director 
(Regeneration and 
Development) or Head of 
Environmental Services 
and Environmental Health 
Officers, Technical 
Assistants and 
Enforcement Officers 
authorised in writing

(50) Under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 where 
questions do arise regarding the suitability of the 
applicant 

Democratic Services 
Manager or Head of 
Environmental Health 
Services or Principal 
Solicitor or Monitoring 
Officer





Section  61

Suspension and revocation of drivers’ licences.

(1)  Notwithstanding anything in the Act of 1847 or in this Part of this Act, a district council may 
suspend or revoke or (on application therefor under section 46 of the Act of 1847or section 
51 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew the licence of a driver ofa hackney 
carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—

(a)  that he has since the grant of the licence—
(i)  been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or
(ii)  been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the provisions of the 

Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or
(b)  Any other reasonable cause.

(2) (a) Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence under this section 
they shall give to the driver notice of the grounds on which the licence has been suspended or 
revoked or on which they have refused to renew such licence within fourteen days of such 
suspension, revocation or refusal and the driver shall on demand return to the district council the 
driver’s badge issued to him in accordance with section 54 of this Act.

(b)  If any person without reasonable excuse contravenes the provisions of this section he shall be 
guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding [F106level 1 on the 
standard scale].

Subject to subsection (2B) of this section, a suspension or revocation of the licence of a driver under 
this section takes effect at the end of the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which notice is 
given to the driver under subsection (2)(a) of this section.

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (c. 57)




	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Scan_legstp_211020152

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Scan_legstp_21102015

	7 Fly Tipping Offence -Authority to Act
	8 Fly Tipping Offence -Authority to Act
	10 Fly Tipping Offence - Action Taken
	11 Local Air Quality Management - Update and Screening Assessment 2014
	12 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2015/2016
	13 Amendment to Licensing Conditions - Dog Boarding Establishments
	14 Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	15 CSE Consultation Reponse
	Consultation Letter re CSE

	16 Scheme of Delegation
	DELEGATIONS - Licensing May 2014
	Section  61 LGMPA




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 03/11/15

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015

Present:- Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Hailstones, Harper, 
Kearon, Matthews, J Tagg, Williams and Winfield

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor Wemyss 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding motoring convictions imposed on the  
licence of a Hackney Carriage driver - Mr IS.

Mr IS was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: (i) That Mr IS’ license be suspended for a 
period of three months.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered an application from Mr AM to renew his Private Hire 
Driver’s licence.

Mr AM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the licence be refused.

5. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE -AUTHORITY TO ACT 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a fly 
tipping offence within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved:



Public Protection Committee - 03/11/15

2

That subject to review by the legal section, legal proceedings be instituted in relation 
to the case mentioned in the agenda report.

6. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE -AUTHORITY TO ACT 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a fly 
tipping offence within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved:

That subject to review by the legal section, legal proceedings be instituted in relation 
to the case mentioned in the agenda report.

7. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE - ACTION TAKEN 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a 
Fly Tipping offence within the Borough.

Resolved: That the report be received.

8. LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - UPDATE AND SCREENING 
ASSESSMENT 2014 

Consideration was given to a report advising members of findings of the statutory 
Update and Screening Assessment, 2015 in respect of air quality.

Members thanked officers for the report but stated that it was still the same places 
which were being identified as an issue.  Members would like to see this move 
forward faster.

Turning onto Liverpool Road from Heathcote Street was causing congestion.  
Officers agreed that this would be looked into and would liaise with County Highways 
and the Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership.

Officers were working with bus companies in respect of the A500 construction and 
working with developers regarding the sustainable energy options, for example 
electric recharging points.  A meeting would be taking place with colleagues from 
Staffordshire County Highways, Stoke on Trent City Council Highways, Keele 
University and other interested parties.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 

9. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE FEES 2015/2016 

Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider the proposed taxi 
and private hire fees prior to their being considered by the Cabinet.

Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee
recommends an increase to the taxi fee and badge fee 
as outlined in the report.

(ii) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

 



Public Protection Committee - 03/11/15

3

10. AMENDMENT TO LICENSING CONDITIONS - DOG BOARDING 
ESTABLISHMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report requesting a minor amendment to the licensing 
conditions for Dog Boarding Establishments resulting from the new microchipping 
regulations.

Members were informed that there would be enforcement issues regarding 
unchipped dogs.  Dog owners should be educated first on the new legislation.  There 
needed to be publicity and working with kennel owners etc.

Resolved: That the requested amendment to the licensing conditions be 
agreed.   

11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of a request from the 
Hackney Carriage Association to change the commencement time of tariff 2.

Members were advised that there had been no increase in fees in the last six to 
seven years.  In addition, prior to deregulation there had been sixty vehicles, there 
were now two hundred and twenty.

The cost of running a taxi had increased, for example there was an exceptional route 
to get the vehicle up to scratch.  In addition, the moving ot the taxi rank from Hassell 
Street to the High Street had resulted in some loss of business.

The Chair had concerns that this could make it harder for people to get into the town 
centre which could have a detrimental impact upon the economy.

It was suggested that people may come out earlier and stay longer in the town.  
Many go home just before the tariff changes.  Members requested that an Authority 
be identified that has already done this to gain some evidence.

In addition, Members did not want to deter people from using taxis.
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee recommends that 

the proposed change be rejected.

12. CSE CONSULTATION REPONSE 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the feedback received 
regarding a consultation on compulsory safeguarding and child sexual exploitation.

Councillors welcomed this and suggested that an article be placed in the Reporter 
once it was up and running.

Resolved: That the results and feedback from the consultation be noted.

13. SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Consideration was given to a report requesting that the Committee delegate authority 
in relation to the refusal and revocation of private hire vehicle licences.



Public Protection Committee - 03/11/15

4

Resolved: (i) That the Committee delegate authority to revoke or 
refuse a private hire vehicle  licence to the Head of 
Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services and the Head of 
Environmental Health. 

(ii) That the Committee delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive and Head of Business Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships to refuse or revoke a private 
hire drivers’ licence

(iii) That where a decision has been made to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew any licence under (i), officers 
shall give to the proprietor of the vehicle notice of the 
grounds on which the licence has been suspended or 
revoked or on which they have refused to renew the 
licence within fourteen days of such suspension, 
revocation or refusal.  Where a vehicle is refused, the 
Council’s Transport Manager will take a photograph.  A 
letter will be sent out, signed by two heads of service in 
consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair of the Public 
Protection Committee. 

(iv) That where a decision is made under (ii), officers give 
to the driver notice of the grounds on which the licence 
has been suspended or revoked or on which they have 
refused to renew such licence within fourteen days of 
such suspension, revocation or refusal and the driver 
shall on demand return to the district council the 
driver’s badge issued to him.  One officer would be 
required to sign this off.

(v) That where an decision has been made to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew any licence a report is 
brought to the next possible meeting of the Public 
Protection Committee. 

14. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON
Chair


